NORTH CAROLINA COURT of APPEALS



JULEE TATE FLOOD
JUDGE

DONNA S. STROUD
CHRIS DILLON
JOHN M. TYSON
VALERIE ZACHARY
HUNTER MURPHY
JOHN ARROWOOD
ALLEGRA COLLINS
TOBY HAMPSON
JEFF CARPENTER
APRIL WOOD
FRED GORE
JEFFERSON GRIFFIN
ALLISON J. RIGGS
MICHAEL J. STADING

NORTH CAROLINA COURT of APPEALS

Investiture Geremony

THE HONORABLE JULEE TATE FLOOD

JUDGE of THE NORTH CAROLINA

COURT of APPEALS



THE HONORABLE DONNA S. STROUD CHIEF JUDGE PRESIDING

2:00 P.M. FEBRUARY 23, 2023

NORTH CAROLINA
COURT of APPEALS BUILDING
RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA





ORDER of CEREMONY

90

Sounding of the Gavel

GENE SOAR

CLERK OF COURT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

Invocation

PASTOR SCOTT WYLIE

THE SHEPHERD'S CHURCH

CARY, NORTH CAROLINA

Welcoming Remarks
THE HONORABLE DONNA STROUD
CHIEF JUDGE
NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

Presentation of Julee Tate Flood to the Gourt THE HONORABLE ROBERT N. HUNTER, JR.

Remarks THE HONORABLE JEFFERY K. CARPENTER JUDGE NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

Presentation of the Commission
THE HONORABLE JOSH STEIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Administration of the Oath
THE HONORABLE DONNA STROUD
CHIEF JUDGE
NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

Remarks

JUDGE JULEE TATE FLOOD

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

Benediction
PASTOR SCOTT WYLIE
THE SHEPHERD'S CHURCH
CARY, NORTH CAROLINA

Adjournment of Gourt

GENE SOAR

CLERK OF COURT

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS



EVERYONE IS CORDIALLY INVITED TO A RECEPTION IN THE CAPITOL ROTUNDA IMMEDIATELY FOLLOWING THE CEREMONY.